

1. halvår | 1st half year

Ekornes ASA 2008



MELDING FOR 1. HALVÅR 2008

God utvikling for Ekornes i 2. kvartal.

Selskapets utvikling - omsetning og resultat

Ekornes har i 1. halvår 2008 hatt en omsetning på NOK 1.303,9 mill., som tilsvarer en økning på NOK 34,0 mill., eller 2,7% sammenlignet med 2007.

Konsernets driftsresultat pr. 30.06.2008 ble NOK 206,7 mill. (15,9%) mot NOK 225,2 mill. (17,7%) i 2007. Dette er en nedgang på 8,2%.

Ordinært resultat før skatter ble NOK 201,8 mill. (15,5%) mot NOK 224,9 mill. (17,7%) i 2007. Dette er en tilbakegang på 10,3%.

Resultat etter beregnede skatter ble NOK 140,3 mill. (NOK 154,1 mill. i 2007), som gir en fortjeneste pr. aksje på NOK 3,81 (NOK 4,18 i 2007).

Omsetningen i 2. kvartal 2008 var NOK 627,4 mill. mot NOK 600,3 mill. (+4,5%) i tilsvarende periode 2007. Driftsresultatet i 2. kvartal ble NOK 105,7 mill. (16,8%) mot NOK 101,9 mill. (17,0%) i samme periode i fjor. Ordinært resultat før skatt ble NOK 100,7 mill. (16,1%) mot NOK 100,9 mill. (16,8%) i 2. kvartal 2007.

Se note 4 om valutaeffekter.

Bonus til ansatte

Resultatmarginen pr. 2. kvartal indikerer en

utbetalingsprosent til de ansatte på 54% av en månedslønn iht. vedtatte bonusordning for 2008. Grunnlaget for opptjening er endret noe i forhold til ordningene for tidligere år. Kostnadsrammen tilsvarer 50% av en månedslønn i tidligere års ordninger. Avsetning for denne ordningen i 1. halvår utgjør som følge av dette NOK 13,0 mill., mot NOK 17,0 mill. i 1. halvår 2007.

Alle avsetninger knyttet til den langsiktige incentivordningen for ansatte og ledelse, som utløses dersom aksjekursen i gjennomsnitt overstiger NOK 170,- i 20 påfølgende børsdager, var gjennomført pr. 31.12.2007. I 1. halvår 2007 var det avsatt NOK 8,0 mill. iht. denne ordningen, av totalt NOK 14,5 mill. i 2007. Samlet avsetning (for 2005, 2006 og 2007) utgjorde pr. 31.12.07 NOK 51,9 mill.. Beløpet inngår i balansen pr. 30.06.2008 under posten "Annen kortsiktig gjeld". Dersom betingelsene for utbetaling fortsatt ikke er oppfylt innen utgangen av 2008, vil avsetningen knyttet til denne ordningen bli inntektsført i sin helhet pr. 31.12.2008.

Detaljer om ordningene finnes på www.ekornes.no og i årsrapporten for 2007. Det vises også til egen melding til Oslo Børs.

Ordreinngang

Selskapets ordreinngang utgjorde i 1. halvår 2008 NOK 1.287 mill., som er 4,6% over samme periode i fjor. Ordreserven pr. 30.06.08 var NOK 272 mill. mot NOK 198 mill. på samme tidspunkt året før.

Ordreinngangen i 2. kvartal var NOK 534 mil. (-3%), og i juli var den NOK 205 mill. (-11%).

Samlet ordreinngang i juli er ca. 11% lavere enn i fjor. Ordreinngangen av Stressless® i juli viser en endring på -11%, mens ordreinngangen på Ekornes® Collection (sofa) var i juli ca. 13% lavere enn i fjor. For Svane® madrasser er ordreinngangen ned med 4% i forhold til i fjor. Ordreserven ved utgangen av juli var NOK 317 mill., mot NOK 275 mill. i fjor (+16%).

Marked

Møbelmarkedene generelt

De internasjonale møbelmarkedene viser i første halvår 2008 en negativ utvikling, på lik linje med markedet for andre kapitalvarer. Til nå har det norske og tyske markedet vært minst berørt, men også her er nå utviklingen og de videre forventningene i bransjen mer negative.

Ekornes

Til tross for den negative internasjonale markedsutviklingen har utviklingen for Ekornes i 1. halvår 2008 vært god. God ordreinngang fra spesielt markedene i Mellom-Europa er hovedårsaken til den positive omsetningsutviklingen i 2. kvartal. Svekkelsen av valutaene USD, JPY og GBP påvirker de konsoliderte tallene negativt. Den underliggende omsetningsutvikling i markedene USA/Canada, Japan og UK har vært mer positiv for selskapet enn det som fremkommer

REPORT FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2008

Ekornes performs well in the second quarter

Financial performance – revenue and profits

Ekornes generated gross operating revenues of NOK 1,303.9 million in the first half of 2008, an increase of NOK 34.0 million, or 2.7 per cent, compared with 2007.

For the year to 30 June 2008 the Group made a consolidated operating profit of NOK 206.7 million (15.9 per cent). This is a fall of 8.2 per cent compared with the NOK 225.2 million (17.7 per cent) it reported during the same period in 2007.

Profit before tax totalled NOK 201.8 million (15.5 per cent), a fall of 10.3 per cent compared with the NOK 224.9 million (17.7 per cent) it reported in 2007.

Profit after tax totalled NOK 140.3 million, compared with NOK 154.1 million in the same period in 2007. This corresponds to earnings per share of NOK 3.81, compared with NOK 4.18 in 2007.

Gross operating revenues in the second quarter 2008 totalled NOK 627.4 million, 4.5 per cent more than the NOK 600.3 million reported in the corresponding period in 2007. Operating profit in the second quarter totalled NOK 105.7 million (16.8 per cent), compared with NOK 101.9 million (17.0 per cent) in the same period last year. Profit before tax totalled NOK 100.7 million (16.1 per cent), compared with NOK

100.9 million (16.8 per cent) in the second quarter 2007.

See Note 4 for details of foreign exchange effects.

Employee bonuses

In accordance with the previously instituted share bonus scheme for 2008, the profit margin for the first six months of the year indicates that employees will be entitled to a bonus corresponding to 54 per cent of monthly salary. The basis for calculating bonus entitlement has been altered slightly from previous years' schemes. The cost limit corresponds to 50 per cent of monthly salary under previous years' schemes. As a result, in the first half of 2008 provisions totalling NOK 13.0 million have been made with respect to this scheme, compared with NOK 17.0 million in the first half of 2007.

All provisions associated with the long-term incentive scheme for management and employees, which is triggered when the share price exceeds NOK 170 for 20 consecutive trading days, had been made as at 31 December 2007. In the first half of 2007 provisions totalling NOK 8.0 million were made with respect to this scheme, of total provisions of 14.5 million in 2007. As at 31 December 2007, provisions (for 2005, 2006 and 2007) associated with this scheme totalled NOK 51.9 million. This figure is recognised in the balance sheet as at 30 June 2008 under "Other current liabilities".

If the conditions for payment have still not been met by the end of 2008, the provisions made in association with this scheme will be written

back and taken to income in their entirety as at 31 December 2008.

Details of the two schemes can be found at www.ekornes.com and in the 2007 annual report. See also the relevant notice sent to the Oslo Stock Exchange.

Order receipts

During the first half of 2008 the company received orders worth NOK 1,287 million, 4.6 per cent more than in the same period the year before. As at 30 June 2008, the order reserve totalled NOK 272 million, compared with NOK 198 million at the same point in 2007.

The value of orders received during the second quarter totalled NOK 534 a fall of 3 per cent), while in July they totalled NOK 205 million a fall of 11 per cent.

Order receipts for Stressless® products fell by 11 per cent in July, while order receipts for Ekornes® Collection sofas were around 13 per cent lower than the year before. Order receipts for Svane® mattresses fell by 4 per cent compared with last year. Nevertheless, at the end of July the order reserve totalled NOK 317 million, compared with NOK 275 million last year, a rise of 16 per cent.

Markets

Furniture markets in general

International furniture markets suffered a downturn during the first half of 2008 in the same way as the markets for other capital

av tabellen nedenfor og Note 2 i regnskapet.

Produksjonskapasiteten innenfor Stressless® er økt frem mot halvårsskiftet.

Norge

Møbelmarkedet i **Norge** viser tegn til å være svekket sammenlignet med fjoråret. Økningen i rentenivået kombinert med en mer generell usikkerhet antas å være det som i størst grad påvirker utviklingen i handelen. Selskapet har en nedgang i ordreinngangen på 10% i 1. halvår, hvor Svane®-madrasser er det produktområdet som trekker ned i forhold til i fjor. Ordreinngangen for Svane® i juli i år viser en utvikling i forhold til juli i fjor på +11%.

Norden

Ekornes har hatt en nedgang i ordreinngangen i **Sverige** i 1. halvår på 18% (NOK 5,5 mill.). Det er størst tilbakegang i salget av Stressless® stol, mens det er en mindre tilbakegang for sofa og madrasser. Det svenske møbelmarkedet er svakt og Ekornes har heller ikke en tilfredsstillende forhandlerdekning, verken for møbler eller madrasser. Denne problemstillingen arbeides det med å løse, men det vil ta noe tid før ønsket distribusjon i dette markedet er etablert. Ordreinngangen i juli var 10% over fjoråret.

Ordreinngangen i **Finland** i 1. halvår er 24% (NOK 4,0 mill.) lavere enn i samme periode i 2007. Hoveddelen av tilbakegangen er kommet innenfor Svane® og Ekornes® Collection. Utviklingen

goods. Up to now the Norwegian and German markets have been the least affected, but here too the actual performance and future outlook for the sector are now more negative.

Ekornes

Despite the gloomy international market situation Ekornes's performance during the first half of 2008 has been good. Strong order receipts, particularly in the Central European markets, is the main reason for the increase in sales revenues during the second quarter. Although the fall in the value of the USD, JPY and GBP has a negative impact on the consolidated figures, the underlying trend with respect to sales in the USA/Canada, Japan and the UK has been more positive for the company than is indicated in the table below and Note 2 to the financial statements.

Production capacity for the Stressless® range of products increased towards the end of the half year.

Norway

The furniture market in **Norway** is showing signs of weakening compared with last year. Higher interest rates combined with a greater level of overall uncertainty is believed to be the most important factor affecting retail sales. The company's order receipts were down by 10 per cent in the first half, with sales of Svane® mattresses suffering the biggest downturn compared with last year. However, order receipts for Svane® mattresses were 11 per cent higher in July this year compared to last.

The Nordic region

Order receipts in **Sweden** fell by 18 per cent (NOK 5.5 million) in the first half of 2008.

er påvirket av en lengre periode med tilnærmet innkjøpsstopp hos den møbelkjeden Ekornes samarbeider med. Møbelmarkedet i Finland er i tillegg svakt. Ordreinngangen i juli endte 4% over fjoråret.

I **Danmark** er ordreinngangen hittil i år ned med 3% (NOK 1,5 mill.) sammenlignet med 1. halvår i fjor. Nedgangen er kommet innenfor produktområdet Svane®. Det generelle markedet for møbler har utviklet seg negativt gjennom 2008. Sett i lys av dette er situasjonen for Ekornes likevel tilfredsstillende, med en god ordreserver ved inngangen til 3. kvartal. Imidlertid er det fortsatt en viss usikkerhet knyttet til utviklingen for gjenværende del av 2008. Ordreinngangen i juli var 13% lavere enn i 2007.

Europa (utenom Norden)

I **Mellom-Europa** (Tyskland, Nederland, Luxembourg, Østerrike, Sveits og Polen) har det hittil i år vært en meget positiv utvikling for Ekornes hvor ordreinngangen ligger 23% over tilsvarende periode i fjor (målt i lokal valuta), noe som også reflekterer at de generelle markedsforholdene for møbler, spesielt i Tyskland, har vært gode i første halvdel av 2008. De økonomiske forhold i Tyskland synes fortsatt å være gode, men det er også her tegn til at dette markedet kan utvikle seg i negativ retning i 2. halvår. Ordreinngangen i juli er ca. 12% lavere enn i fjor.

The biggest reduction was in sales of Stressless® chairs, while sales of sofas and mattresses fell less sharply. The overall Swedish furniture market is weak and Ekornes still does not have an adequate distribution network in Sweden for either furniture or mattresses. Efforts are underway to rectify this situation, but it will take some time before the desired level of distribution in this market is achieved. Order receipts in July were 10 per cent higher than last year.

Order receipts in **Finland** were 24 per cent (NOK 4.0 million) lower in the first half of 2008 than in the same period last year. The reduction came largely in sales of the Svane® and Ekornes® Collection ranges. The situation has been affected by a long period during which Ekornes's distributor in Finland instituted a virtual freeze on the purchase of new products. The overall Finnish furniture market is also weak. Order receipts in July were 4 per cent higher than last year.

Order receipts in **Denmark** so far this year are 3 per cent (NOK 1.5 million) down on the same period last year. The reduction is in sales of Svane® products. However, in light of the fact that the overall Danish furniture market has declined through 2008, Ekornes's performance must be deemed satisfactory, with a strong order reserve at the start of the third quarter. Nevertheless, the situation for the remainder of 2008 remains rather uncertain. Order receipts in July were 13 per cent down on 2007.

Europe (excluding the Nordic region)

So far this year Ekornes has performed extremely well in **Central Europe** (Austria, Germany, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Poland and Switzerland), with order receipts 23 per cent higher than in the corresponding period last year (measured in local currency). This is also

Omsetning pr. 1. halvår 2008 fordelt på marked (mill. NOK):

Operating revenues for the first half of 2008 in the most important markets (NOK million)

2008	187.1
Norge/ Norway	
2007	204.0
Endring/ Changes	-8,3%
2008	26.9
Sverige/ Sweden	
2007	34.6
Endring/ Changes	-22,4%
2008	12.9
Finland/ Finland	
2007	18.7
Endring/ Changes	-30,7%
2008	70.3
Danmark/ Denmark	
2007	64.5
Endring/ Changes	+9,0%
2008	349.9
Mellom-Europa/ Central-Europe	
2007	297.3
Endring/ Changes	+17,7%
2008	207.0
Sør-Europa/ Southern-Europe	
2007	203.1
Endring/ Changes	+1,9%
2008	123.6
Storbritannia/ United Kingdom	
2007	125.2
Endring/ Changes	-1,4%
2008	255.0
USA - Canada/ USA - Canada	
2007	252.4
Endring/ Changes	+1,0%
2008	35.4
Japan/ Japan	
2007	41.8
Endring/ Changes	-15,2%
2008	4.8
Export/ Export	
2007	4.7
Endring/ Changes	+2,8%
2008	31.0
Asia - Pacific/ Asia - Pacific	
2007	23.6
Endring/ Changes	+31,4%

Omsetning pr. 1. halvår fordelt på produktområde (mill. NOK):

1st half year operating revenues in the most important product areas (NOK million):

2008	1,303.9
Total omsetning /Total revenues	
2007	1,269.9
Endring	+2,7%
2008	1,068.9
Stressless®/ Stressless®	
2007	997.4
Endring	+7,2%
2008	102.0
Svane®/ Svane®	
2007	118.7
Endring	-14,1%
2008	93.2
Ekornes® Collection/ Ekornes® Collection	
2007	114.7
Endring	-18,7%
2008	39.8
Diverse*/ Other*	
2007	39.1
Endring	+1,9%

* Skumplast, bord og andre driftsintekter.
* Foam, table and other operating revenue.

Ordreinnngangen i **Sør-Europa** (Frankrike, Belgia, Spania og Italia) viser en fremgang for Ekornes på 4,5% (målt i lokal valuta). Den internasjonale uroen begynner også å påvirke situasjonen i det franske møbelmarkedet, mens Spania allerede har vært berørt en tid. Ordreinnngangen i juli er ca. 11% lavere enn i fjor.

Ekornes' ordreinnngang i **UK/Irland** i 1. halvår 2008 er 5% over fjoråret (i lokal valuta), men med en svakere utvikling i 2. kvartal. Det generelle markedsbildet er negativt og med stor uro i bransjen. Ordreinnngangen i juli har vært ca. 16% lavere enn i fjor.

USA/Canada

I **USA/Canada** har Ekornes en økning i ordreinnngangen i 1. halvår 2008 på ca. 19% (målt i lokal valuta), noe som anses som meget tilfredsstillende sett i forhold til de vanskelige markedsf forholdene. Forverringen i USA gjør seg stadig mer gjeldende, med melding om svak handel i siste del av 2. kvartal. Den gode ordreinnngangen for Ekornes i forkant av prisøkningene 1. april har lagt et godt grunnlag for omsetningen for selskapet også for 3. kvartal. Ordreinnngangen i juli er påvirket av en betydelig ordreservert, og ble ca. 18% lavere enn året før (-12% i lokal valuta). Fortsatt svak USD vil ha negativ effekt på konsolidert omsetning og resultat også i tiden fremover.

Arbeidet med å utvikle distribusjonen og drive aktiv markedsføring har høy prioritet også i tiden fremover, da Ekornes ønsker å utnytte

et fortsatt stort potensial for selskapet i dette viktige markedsområdet.

Andre marked

Ordreinnngangen i **Japan** er i 1. halvår ca. 4% over fjoråret (målt i lokal valuta). De generelle markedsf forholdene for møbler er svake, men Ekornes har klart seg relativt godt gjennom første halvdel av 2008. Valutaforholdet JPY/NOK påvirker imidlertid den konsoliderte omsetningen og resultatet i dette markedet negativt.

Utviklingen i øvrig del av **Asia og Pacific** har vært god med en vekst i ordreinnngangen på ca. 13%. Tallene i de øvrige eksportmarkedene (Brasil, Russland etc.) er fortsatt små.

Produktområdene

Stressless®

Omsetningen innenfor produktområdet Stressless® økte i 1. halvår 2008 med 7,2% sammenlignet med året før. Omsetningsveksten i NOK er omtrent lik for Stressless® stol og Stressless® sofa. Det er spesielt utviklingen i markedsområdet Mellom-Europa som trekker opp, men for øvrig har selskapet hatt god aktivitet i de fleste markedene.

Produksjonen ved Stressless®-fabrikkene var i 1. halvår gjennomsnittlig 1.707 sitteplasser pr. dag (1.547 for samme tidsrom i 2007 og 1.599 for året 2007 sett under ett). Produksjonskapasiteten ved utgangen av 2. kvartal er på ca. 1.750 sitteplasser pr. dag, avhengig av produktmik.

Antall sitteplasser produsert pr. dag i juni var gjennomsnittlig 1.753. Det foreligger foreløpig ingen planer om videre kapasitetsoppbygging i 2008. Ordresituasjonen og kapasitetsbelegget har vært meget godt, men økte råvarepriser og utviklingen i valutamarkedet har påvirket marginene negativt sammenlignet med samme periode i fjor.

Stressless® Jazz er i ordinær produksjon med en kapasitet på ca. 40 sitteenheter pr. dag. Introduksjon og innsalgperiode er gjennomført. Omsetningen i 1. halvår var på ca. NOK 37 mill.. Løpende ordreinnngang er god og tilsvarer denne takten.

Svane®

Ekornes' omsetning av madrasser i 1. halvår ble 14,1% lavere enn for samme periode i fjor. Omsetningsutviklingen har vært positiv i Danmark og Tyskland/Nederland, mens det er tilbakegang i Norge, Sverige og Finland. Hoveddelen av svikten kom i 1. kvartal, mens 2. kvartal kom noe bedre ut. Norge er hovedmarkedet, hvor en fortsatt vil kunne se svingninger i omsetningen. I Sverige er det et behov for å utvikle distribusjonen videre. Perioden med innkjøpsstopp hos kjeden i Finland er over og selskapet forventer her en normalisering. Felles for alle marked er klare tegn til avmatning og større usikkerhet, slik at også opparbeidelsen av markedene Tyskland og Holland vil ta lengre tid enn tidligere antatt. Lav kapasitetsutnyttelse og økte råvarekostnader har påvirket marginene negativt.

a reflection of the general situation in the furniture market, which has been strong in the first half of 2008, particularly in Germany. The German economy still seems to be buoyant, though there are signs that this market too could slow down in the second half of the year. Order receipts in July were around 12 per cent lower than last year.

Order receipts in **Southern Europe** (Belgium, France, Italy and Spain) rose by 4.5 per cent (measured in local currency). The international economic turbulence is also starting to have an impact on the French furniture market, while Spain has been affected for some time. Order receipts in July were around 11 per cent lower than last year.

Order receipts in the **UK/Ireland** during the first half of 2008 were 5 per cent higher than last year (measured in local currency), though the second quarter was weaker. The overall market situation is negative, with a great deal of turbulence in the industry. Order receipts were down by around 16 per cent compared with last year.

USA/Canada

Order receipts in the **USA/Canada** rose by some 19 per cent (measured in local currency) during the first half of 2008, which must be considered extremely satisfactory given the difficult market situation. The downturn in the US economy is becoming increasingly pronounced, with reports of weak sales in the latter part of the second quarter. Ekornes received a substantial volume of orders prior to its price rises coming into effect on 1 April, which has laid the foundation for strong sales revenues in the third quarter as well. Order receipts in July were affected by a

substantial order reserve, and were 18 per cent lower than last year (12 per cent lower in local currency). The continued weakness of the USD will also have a negative impact on consolidated revenues and profits in the coming period.

Efforts to develop the distribution network and pursue an active marketing strategy has high priority in the coming period, since Ekornes wishes to exploit the considerable potential the company still has in this important market.

Other markets

During the first half of 2008 order receipts in **Japan** were around 4 per cent higher than last year (measured in local currency). The overall furniture market is weak, but Ekornes did relatively well during the first half of 2008. However, the JPY/NOK exchange rate has had a negative impact on consolidated sales revenues and profits in this market.

Developments in the rest of the **Asia/Pacific** region have been good, with order receipts rising by around 13 per cent. The figures for the other export markets (Brazil, Russia, etc) remain small.

Product areas

Stressless®

Sales revenues from the Stressless® product area were 7.2 per cent higher in the first half of 2008 than in the same period last year. The growth in NOK is roughly the same for Stressless® chairs and sofas. Although sales in Central Europe have been particularly strong, the company has performed well in most markets.

Output from the Stressless® plants averaged

1,707 seat units per day during the first half of 2008, compared with 1,547 during the same period in 2007 and 1,599 for 2007 as a whole. At the end of the second quarter production capacity totalled around 1,750 seat units per day, depending on the product mix. In June the number of seat units per day produced averaged 1,753. There are currently no plans to further increase production capacity in 2008. The order situation and capacity utilisation has been extremely good, but increased raw materials costs and developments in the currency markets have had a negative impact on margins compared with the same period last year.

The Stressless® Jazz is now in ordinary production, with a capacity of around 40 seat units per day. The product's introduction and launch period has now been completed. Sales revenues in the first half totalled some NOK 37 million. Ongoing order receipts are good and correspond to this level.

Svane®

Sales revenues from Ekornes's mattress products during the first half year were 14.1 per cent lower than in the same period last year. While sales increased in Denmark and Germany/Netherlands, they fell in Norway, Sweden and Finland. The bulk of this downturn came in the first quarter, with the second quarter ending slightly better. Norway is the main market, and sales revenues here will continue to fluctuate. Distribution in Sweden needs further development. The company's distributor in Finland has ended its purchasing freeze and the situation is now expected to return to normal. There are clear indications of a slowdown and increased uncertainty in all markets. As a result, efforts to establish markets in Germany and the Netherlands will take longer than anticipated.

Ekornes® Collection

Omsetningen av Ekornes® Collection er ned med 18,7% sett i forhold til 1. halvår i 2007. En ytterligere del av denne sofakolleksjonen ble etter 1. halvår 2007 lagt over til Stressless® sofa. Økningen i omsetningen innenfor Stressless® sofa har mer enn kompensert for tilbakegangen innenfor Ekornes® Collection. Produksjonsforstyrrelser i 1. kvartal og høyere materialkostnader har påvirket marginene negativt i forhold til 1. halvår i fjor.

Investeringer og likviditet

Konsernets likviditetssituasjon er tilfredsstillende, men store investeringer og økning i arbeidskapitalen har gjort det nødvendig å trekke mer på kreditttrammene etter utbetalingen av utbytte i siste del av mai.

Total disponibel likviditet pr. 30.06.2008 var NOK 148 mill., som representerer den ubenyttede del av kredittrammen.

Samlede investeringer i 1. halvår 2008 ble NOK 97 mill. (NOK 76,8 mill. i 1. halvår 2007). Utvidelsen av anlegget for laminatproduksjon (Tynes) er nær ferdigstillelse. Full drift forventes mot slutten av året.

Kapasitets-, rasjonaliserings- og miljøtiltak krever en betydelig økning av investeringsnivået i perioden 2007 – 2009. Selskapets langsiktige mål er likevel å tilpasse investeringene til et nivå rundt de årlige avskrivningene. Forventede investeringer for 2008 vil bli ca. NOK 150 mill..

Low capacity utilisation and increased raw materials costs have had a negative impact on margins.

Ekornes® Collection

Sales of Ekornes® Collection products fell by 18.7 per cent compared with the first half of 2007. An additional portion of this sofa collection was switched to Stressless® sofas in the second half of 2007. The increase in sales of Stressless® sofas has more than offset the reduction within the Ekornes® Collection. Production disturbances during the first quarter and higher raw materials cost have had a negative impact on margins compared with the first half of 2007.

Investments and liquidity

The Group's liquidity is satisfactory, but major investments and an increase in working capital have made it necessary to draw more heavily on its credit facilities following the payment of dividend in the latter part of May.

As at 30 June 2008, available liquidity totalled NOK 148 million, which represents the unused portion of the Group's credit facility.

Investments during the first half of 2008 totalled NOK 97 million, compared with NOK 76.8 million during the first half of 2007. The expansion of the laminate production facility (Tynes) is nearing completion. It is expected to go into full operation towards the end of the year.

Capacity, rationalisation and environmental measures require a considerable increase in investment in the period 2007-2009. Nevertheless, the company's long-term objective is to adjust its investment rate to correspond to the annual

Balanse

Konsernets totalbalanse pr. 30. juni 2008 var NOK 1.727,3 mill.. Pr. 31.12.2007 var den NOK 1.815,6 mill..

Konsernets egenkapitalandel utgjør nå 64,8% etter beregnet skatt, men før avsetning for eventuelt utbytte for 2008.

Kundefordringer er i 1. halvår økt med NOK 34,7 mill., mens varelagrene er økt med NOK 62,0 mill.. Anleggsmidler er økt med NOK 45,5 mill., etter netto avskrivninger hittil i år på NOK 51,4 mill..

Kortsiktig gjeld er økt med NOK 62,0 mill. til NOK 534 mill., hvorav NOK 131,9 er rentebærende.

Utsikter

De internasjonale markedsforhold har forverret seg gjennom 1. halvår 2008, dette har også slått gjennom i de internasjonale møbelmarkeder. I tillegg forventes de vanskelige valutaforholdene å fortsette. Det forventes at denne utviklingen vil påvirke Ekornes også i 2. halvår.

Selskapets ordresreserve ved utgangen av 2. kvartal er på NOK 272 mill. mot NOK 198 mill. på samme tid i fjor. I juli har ordreinngangen vært på NOK 205 mill. mot NOK 233 mill. i samme måned i fjor. Ordreserven ved utgangen av juli var NOK 317 mill. mot NOK 275 mill. i fjor.

level of depreciation. Investments in 2008 are expected to total around NOK 150 million.

Balance sheet

As at 30 June 2008 the Group had total assets of NOK 1,727.3 million, compared with NOK 1,815.6 million at 31 December 2007.

The Group has an equity ratio of 64.8 per cent after tax, but before provisions for any dividend payment for 2008.

Accounts receivable in the first half of 2008 rose by NOK 34.7 million, while inventory rose by NOK 62 million. Fixed assets rose by NOK 45.5 million, after net depreciation so far this year of NOK 51.4 million.

Current liabilities rose by NOK 62.0 million to NOK 534.0 million, of which NOK 131.9 million are interest-bearing.

Outlook

International market conditions have worsened through the first half of 2008. This has also had an impact on the international furniture markets. In addition, the difficult foreign exchange situation is expected to continue. Ekornes expects to feel the effects of these developments in the second half as well.

At the end of the second quarter the company had an order reserve of NOK 272 million, compared with NOK 198 million at the same point last year. Order receipts in July totalled NOK 205 million, compared with NOK 233 million in the same month last year. The order reserve at the end of July totalled NOK 317 million, compared with NOK 275 million last year.

Kapasiteten innenfor produktområdet Stressless® er økt fra ca. 1.700 til ca. 1.750 sitteplasser (avhengig av produktmiks) pr. dag ved halvårsskiftet. Det foreligger ingen planer om ytterligere økning i 2008. Ordrehorisonten for Stressless® sofa er kort og markedet noe mer utfordrende enn for stol.

Selskapet har i 1. halvår gjennomført prisøkninger i de fleste markeder. Dette vil få full effekt mot slutten av 3. kvartal.

I Norge er utviklingen for Ekornes tilfredsstillende innenfor møbelområdet, men negativ for madrasser, hvor 2. kvartal likevel viste et noe mer positivt bilde sammenlignet med samme periode i fjor. Det er knyttet usikkerhet til utviklingen i madrassmarkedet i 2. halvår, selv om ordreinngangen i juli var 5% høyere enn i fjor.

Utsiktene for 3. kvartal anses rimelig gode, mens det er knyttet mer usikkerhet til utsiktene for 4. kvartal og videre framover.

Nærstående parter

Det har i perioden ikke vært vesentlige transaksjoner med nærstående parter.

Production capacity for the Stressless® range rose from around 1,700 seat units per day to around 1,750 (depending on the product mix) at the end of the half. There are currently no plans to further increase this figure in 2008. The order horizon for Stressless® sofas is short and the market slightly more challenging than for chairs.

The company raised its prices in most markets during the first half. The full impact of this will be towards the end of the third quarter.

In Norway the trend for Ekornes's furniture products is satisfactory. However, the situation for mattresses is negative, though the second quarter this year was slightly better than last. The outlook for the mattress market in the second half remains uncertain. Nevertheless, order receipts in July were 5 per cent higher than last year.

While the outlook for the third quarter is regarded as reasonably good, there is greater uncertainty associated with the outlook for the fourth quarter and beyond.

Closely related parties

No material transactions with closely related parties have been concluded during the period.

RESULTAT | INCOME STATEMENT

(Mill. NOK)	Note Noter	(NOK Million)	1. halvår 1 st Half-Year		Perioden 2. kvartal Period 2 nd quarter		Hele året Whole year
			2008	2007	2008	2007	2007
Driftsinntekter og driftskostnader		Operating revenues and expenses					
Driftsinntekter	2.4	Operating revenues	1,303.9	1,269.9	627,4	600.3	2,573.6
Vareforbruk		Materials	322.9	290.6	147.1	132.5	646.7
Lønn og sosiale kostnader		Salaries and payroll costs	389.2	372.6	193.1	185.8	700.9
Ordinære avskrivninger		Depreciation	51.4	47.9	25.6	24.0	95.8
Andre driftskostnader		Other operating expenses	333.7	333.6	155.9	156.1	665.0
Sum driftskostnader		Total operating expenses	1,097.2	1,044.7	521.7	498.4	2,108.5
Driftsresultat		Operating result	206.7	225.2	105.7	101.9	465.1
Finansposter		Net financial items	2.0	3.8	0.9	3.0	2.8
Agio/Disagio		Foreign exchange gains/losses	-6.9	-4.1	-5.9	-4.0	-23.8
Ordinært resultat før skattekostnad		Ordinary result before taxes	201.8	224.9	100,7	100.9	444.1
Beregnet skattekostnad		Calculated tax	61.5	-70.8	30.7	-31.6	-134.1
Resultat etter skatt		Result after taxes	140.3	154.1	70.0	69.3	310.0
Fortjeneste pr. aksje		Basic earnings per share	3.81	4.19	1.90	1.88	8.42
Fortjeneste pr. aksje utvannet		Diluted earnings per share	3.81	4.18	1.90	1.88	8.42

Konsolidert oppstilling over inntekter og kostnader innregnet i egenkapitalen
Consolidated income and expenses recognised directly in equity

(Mill. NOK)	Note Notes	(NOK Million)	1. halvår 1 st half year		Hele året Whole year
			2008	2007	2007
Aktuarmessige gevinster på ytelsesbaserte pensjonsordninger		Actuarial gains on defined benefit plans			-4.5
Endring utsatt skatt - pensjon		Change in deferred tax - pensions			1.3
Endring verdi kontantstrømssikring		Change in value of cash - flow hedging	-14.7	61.4	90.8
Endring utsatt skatt kontantstrømsikring		Change in deferred tax - cash-flow hedging	4.1	-17.2	-25.4
Omregningsdifferanse		Translation differences	-0.3	4.9	-4.9
Inntekter og kostnader innregnet direkte i egenkapitalen		Income and expenses recognised directly in equity	-10.9	49.1	57.2
Periode resultat		Profit for the periode	140.3	154.1	310.0
Sum innregnede inntekter og kostnader for perioden	3	Total recognised income and expenses for the period	129.4	203.2	367.2

BALANSE | BALANCE SHEET

(Mill. NOK)	Note Notes	(NOK Million)	1. halvår 1 st half year		Hele året Whole year
			2008	2007	2007
EIENDELER		ASSETS			
Varige driftsmidler		Tangible fixed assets	890.4	800.0	855.8
Immaterielle eiendeler		Intangible fixed assets	37.2	25.2	26.1
Finansielle anleggsmidler		Financial assets	19.0	18.6	19.2
Sum anleggsmidler		Total long term assets	946.6	843.8	901.1
Varelager		Inventories	275.1	257.6	213.1
Kundefordringer		Trade debtors	406.5	363.5	371.8
Andre kortsiktige fordringer		Other current assets	26.4	30.7	34.4
Verdi terminkontrakter		Value of forward contracts	72.7	57.7	87.0
Likvider		Cash and cash equivalents		6.6	208.2
Sum omløpsmidler		Total current assets	780.7	716.1	914.5
Sum eiendeler		Total assets	1,727.3	1,559.9	1,815.6
EGENKAPITAL OG GJELD		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Sum innskutt egenkapital		Paid-in capital	425.2	424.2	425.1
Sum opptjent egenkapital		Retained earnings	693.4	677.2	840.3
Sum egenkapital	3	Total equity	1,118.6	1,101.4	1,265.4
Avsetninger og forpliktelser		Provisions and commitments	36.6	37.8	37.7
Langsiktig gjeld		Long term liabilities	38.1	44.3	40.6
Sum forpliktelser og langsiktig gjeld		Total commitments and long term liabilities	74.7	82.1	78.3
Bank		Bank	131.9	0.0	0.0
Leverandør gjeld		Trade creditors	102.9	107.0	109.2
Skatter og avgifter		Company taxes, VAT etc	98.8	92.4	152.0
Verdi terminkontrakter		Value of forward contracts	-	-	-
Annen kortsiktig gjeld		Other current liabilities	200.4	177.0	210.8
Sum kortsiktig gjeld		Total current liabilities	534.0	376.4	472.0
Sum egenkapital og gjeld		Total equity and liabilities	1,727.3	1,559.9	1,815.6
Pantstillelser		Mortgages	38,1	44,3	40,6

N-6222 Ikornnes, 14. august 2008/ 14 August 2008

Styret i Ekornes ASA/ The Board of Ekornes ASA

Olav Kjell Holtan
Styreleder/ Chairman

Kjersti Kleven

Torger Reve

Stian Ekornes

Gry Hege Sølsnes

Arnstein Johannessen

Tone Helen Hanken

Atle Berntzen

Nora Förisdal Larssen

Nils-Fredrik Drabløs
Adm. direktør/Man. Director (CEO)

KONTANTSTRØMOPPSTILLING | CASH-FLOW STATEMENT

(Mill. NOK)	Note Notes	(NOK Million)	1. halvår 1 st half year		Hele året Whole year
			2008	2007	2007
Netto kontantstrøm fra:		Net cash flow from:			
Operasjonelle aktiviteter		Operating activities	10.5	-4.6	331.6
Investeringsaktiviteter		Investing activities	-97.0	-76.8	-186.7
Finansieringsaktiviteter		Financing activities	-253.6	-236.6	-261.2
Netto endring i kontanter og kontantekvivalenter		Net change in cash and cash equivalents	-340.1	-318.0	-116.4
Beholdning av kontanter og kontantekvivalenter ved periodens start		Cash and cash equivalents at the start of period	208.2	324.6	324.6
Beholdning av kontanter og kontantekvivalenter ved periodens slutt		Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	-131.9	6.6	208.2

NOTER | NOTES

1 Regnskapsprinsipper | Accounting principles

Konsernregnskapet for 1. halvår 2008 omfatter Ekornes ASA og dets datterselskap. Årsrapporten for 2007, som inneholder konsernregnskapet og regnskap for morselskapet Ekornes ASA, kan fås ved henvendelse til selskapets hovedkontor eller på selskapets web-side www.ekornes.no. Konsernregnskapet for 1. halvår 2008 er utarbeidet i samsvar med IAS 34 *Delårsrapportering* og verdipapirhandelloven med tilhørende foreskrifter. Delårsregnskapet omfatter ikke all informasjon som kreves i et fullstendig årsregnskap og bør derfor leses i sammenheng med konsernregnskapet for 2007. De benyttede regnskapsprinsippene er de samme som i konsernregnskapet for 2007 og er beskrevet i dette. Konsernregnskapet for 2007 ble utarbeidet i samsvar med regnskapslovens regler og internasjonale standarder for finansiell rapportering som fastsatt av EU. Konsolidering av inntekter, kostnader og balanseposter for utenlandske virksomheter følger IFRS. Inntekter og kostnader omregnes til NOK kvartal for kvartal ved å benytte gjennomsnittskursen for den enkelte valuta i respektive kvartal. Balanseposter konsolideres ved å benytte avslutningsdagens valutakurser. For øvrig vises det også til selskapets delårsrapporter i 2007 og 2008.

The consolidated financial statements for the first half of 2008 cover Ekornes ASA and its subsidiaries. The 2007 annual report, which contains the financial statements for the Group as a whole and the parent company Ekornes ASA, can be obtained upon request from the company's head office, or from its website: www.ekornes.com. The consolidated financial statements for the first half of 2008 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Reporting* and the Securities Trading Act and associated statutory regulations. The interim financial statements do not include all the information that is required of a complete set of year-end financial statements, and should therefore be read in conjunction with the consolidated annual financial statements for 2007. The accounting principles used in the preparation of these interim accounts are the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for 2007 and are described therein. The consolidated financial statements for 2007 were prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Norwegian Accounting Act and international standards for financial reporting as laid down by the EU. Revenues, costs and balance sheet items for non-Norwegian entities are consolidated in accordance with IFRS. Revenues and costs are translated into NOK on a quarterly basis using the average exchange rate for the individual currency in the respective quarters. Balance sheet items are consolidated using the exchange rates in effect on the balance sheet day. See also the company's interim reports for 2007 and 2008.

2 Produktområder - Markeder | Product areas - Markets

Inndelingen i produktområder er basert på konsernets ledelses- og intern-rapporteringsstruktur.

The product areas correspond to the Group's management and internal reporting structure.

(Mill. NOK)	(NOK Million)	1. halvår 1 st half year	
		2008	2007
Omsetning pr. produktområde	Operating revenues by product area		
Stressless® stol	Stressless® chairs	768.2	731.6
Stressless® sofa	Stressless® sofa	300.7	265.8
Ekornes® Collection Sofa	Ekornes® Collection Sofa	93.2	114.7
Svane® Madrass	Svane® Mattress	102.0	118.7
Diverse	Others	39.8	39.1
Sum	Total	1,303.9	1,269.9
Omsetning pr. marked	Operating revenues by market		
Norge	Norway	187.1	204.0
Sverige	Sweden	26.9	34.6
Finland	Finland	12.9	18.7
Danmark	Denmark	70.3	64.5
Mellom-Europa	Central Europe	349.9	297.3
Sør-Europa	Southern Europe	207.0	203.1
UK/Irland	United Kingdom/Ireland	123.6	125.2
USA/Canada	USA/Canada	255.0	252.4
Japan	Japan	35.4	41.8
Export	Export	4.8	4.7
Asia - Pacific	Asia - Pacific	31.0	23.6
Sum	Total	1,303.9	1,269.9
Dekningsgrad pr. produktområde	Contribution margin per product area		
Stressless®	Stressless®	50.6%	53.2%
Ekornes® Collection Sofa	Ekornes® Collection Sofa	32.6%	38.8%
Svane® Madrass	Svane® Mattress	32.7%	33.2%
Diverse	Others	17.7%	20.2%
Sum	Total	46.9%	49.0%

3 Egenkapitalavstemming | Equity reconciliation

Avstemming av endringer i egenkapitalen. Egenkapital tilskrevet aksjonærene i morselskapet.

Reconciliation of changes in equity. Shareholders' equity in the parent company.

(Mill. NOK)	(NOK Million)	1. halvår 1 st half year		Hele året
		2008	2007	2007
Egenkapital 01.01	Equity 01.01	1,265.4	1,159.5	1,159.5
Innregnede inntekter og kostnader	Recognised income and expenses	129.4	203.2	367.2
Utbytte	Dividend	-276.2	-276.2	-276.2
Kjøp egne aksjer	Purchase own shares		-7.9	-7.9
Salg egne aksjer	Sale own shares		22.8	22.8
Egenkapital 30.06	Equity 30.06	1,118.6	1,101.4	1,265.4

4 Valuta | Foreign exchange

Ekornes omsetter sine varer i respektive lands lokale valuta. Bortsett fra USD og JPY, har selskapet sikret hoveddelen av sin netto forventede kontantstrøm i valuta fra 6-36 måneder frem i tid. For JPY er posisjonene usikret, mens for USD er det fortsatt sikret noe også i 3. kvartal 2008.

Følgende netto vekslingsvolum er gjennomført i 1. halvår 2007 og 2008 (valutabeløp i respektive valuta i million):

Valuta Currency	1. halvår 2008 First half year 2008		1. halvår 2007 First half year 2007	
	Volum	Oppnådde gj. snitt	Volum	Oppnådde gj. snitt
	(lokal valuta i mill.)	kurser(i NOK)	(lokal valuta i mill.)	kurser (i NOK)
	Volume Local currency (in million)	Average exchange rate (in NOK)	Volume Local currency (in million)	Average exchange rate (in NOK)
USD	13.5	6.0657	12,4	6,3184
GBP	7.1	11.3758	8,0	11,7029
EUR	30.4	8.2155	33,9	8,4310
DKK	63.5	1.0827	33,1	1,1331
SEK	16.5	0.9108	20,0	0,9171
JPY	432.0	5.1088	338,6	6,5745

Den konsoliderte omsetningen er NOK 75 mill. lavere enn i fjor knyttet til endrede valutakurser.

Resultateffekt av endrede valutakurser pr. Q2 2008 i forhold til i fjor utgjør NOK -27,7 mill..

Det forventes ytterligere nedgang i vekslingskursene videre utover i 2008 etter hvert som terminkontraktene i USD utløper.

Styrking av NOK og svak USD, JPY og GBP (svakkelse av disse) vil fortsatt påvirke selskapets resultat negativt fremover. Tiltak og tilpasninger er delvis gjennomført for å minimere denne risikoen.

Ekornes' mål og prinsipper for styring av finansiell risiko er beskrevet i årsrapporten for 2007.

Ekornes sells its products in the respective countries' local currency. With the exception of USD and JPY, the company has hedged the bulk of its net expected cash flows in foreign currencies for periods ranging from 6 to 36 months hence. Positions are not hedged with respect to JPY, while for USD some hedging remains in place in the third quarter 2008.

The following net foreign exchange transactions were undertaken in the first half of 2007 and 2008 (currency amounts in million):

Consolidated revenue is NOK 75 million lower than last year, as a result of changes in exchange rates.

Changes in exchange rates reduced profits for the first half of 2008 by NOK 27.7 million compared with 2007. Exchange rates are expected to fall further in 2008 as USD forward contracts expire.

A further strengthening of the NOK, combined with a weak or weaker USD, JPY and GBP, could have a negative impact on the company's results moving forward. Measures and adjustments have partly been implemented to minimise this risk.

Ekornes's objectives and principles for the management of financial risk are described in its 2007 annual report.

5 Antall ansatte | Number of employees

		30.06.2008	30.06.2007
Ansatte i Norge	Employees in Norway	1,455	1,449
Ansatte i utlandet	Employees abroad	189	187
Sum	Total	1,644	1,636

Dette tilsvarer ca. 1,574 årsverk pr. 30.06.2008 (1,571 pr. 30.06.2007).

This corresponds to around 1,574 full-time jobs at 30 June 2008 (1,571 at 30 June 2007).

6 Aksjonær- og børsforhold | Investor and stock exchange relations

I løpet av 1. halvår 2008 (1. halvår 2007) ble det omsatt i alt 6.464.000 aksjer (6.539.000) i Ekornes ASA over Oslo Børs. Totalt antall aksjer i Ekornes ASA, 30.06.2008, var 36.826.753, pålydende NOK 1.

During the first half of 2008 a total of 6,464,000 shares in Ekornes ASA were traded on the Oslo Stock Exchange, compared with 6,539,000 in the first half of 2007.

Total number of shares in Ekornes ASA, 30.06.2008, was 36,826,753 with face value NOK 1.

Aksjonærer	Shareholders	Antall aksjonærer		% av aksjekapital	
		Number of shareholders		Per cent of share capital	
		30.06.2008	(30.06.2007)	30.06.2008	(30.06.2007)
Norske	Norwegian	2.688	2.616	44,2%	39,8%
Utenlandske	Non-Norwegian	198	199	55,8%	60,2%

Selskapets 20 største aksjonærer var pr. 04.08.2008 |

The company's 20 largest shareholders at 4 August 2008

Aksjonærer	Land	Beholdning	Andel
Shareholders	Country	No. of shares	Percentage
Nordstjernan AB	SWE	3 743 376	10,16
State Street Bank & Client	USA	3 705 813	10,06
Folketrygdfondet	NOR	3 581 135	9,72
JPMorgan Chase Bank Nordea, Clients Treaty Acc.	GBR	2 489 075	6,76
Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken	SWE	1 951 780	5,30
Pareto Aksje Norge Verdipapirfond	NOR	1 585 600	4,31
Handelsbanken Helsinki	FIN	1 241 050	3,37
Berit Vigdis Ekornes Unhjem	NOR	1 064 800	2,89
Oslo Pensjonsforsikring AS	NOR	1 061 900	2,88
JP Morgan Chase Bank, Treaty Account	GBR	1 000 000	2,72
JP Morgan Chase Bank, Special Treaty Lending	BGR	943 150	2,56
Pareto Aktiv Verdipapirfond	NOR	783 900	2,13
Goldman Sachs & Co., Security Client Segregation	USA	626 659	1,70
Clearstream Banking, Cid Dept, Frankfurt	LUX	477 413	1,30
The Northern Trust Co. Treaty Account	GBR	474 286	1,29
Vital Forsikring ASA, Omløpsmidler	NOR	434 926	1,18
Nordea Bank Sweden AB	SWE	434 550	1,18
Jostein Ekornes	NOR	423 905	1,15
Kjetil Ekornes	NOR	394 959	1,07
MP Pensjon	NOR	340 777	0,93
SUM/TOTAL		26 759 054	72,66

7 Hendelser etter balansedagen | Events after the balance sheet day

Det er ikke skjedd noen vesentlige hendelser etter balansedagen og fram til avleggelse av regnskapet som har påvirket konsernets økonomiske stilling i vesentlig grad, og som burde ha vært reflektert i det avlagte regnskapet.

No material events have occurred between the balance sheet day and the publication of the financial statements which have had a significant impact on the Group's financial position and which should be reflected in the published financial statements.

Erklæring fra styret og daglig leder | Declaration by the board of directors and CEO

Styret og daglig leder har i dag behandlet og godkjent halvårsberetningen og det sammendratte konsoliderte halvårsregnskapet for Ekornes ASA pr. 30. juni 2008 og for 1. halvår 2008 inklusive sammendratte konsoliderte sammenligningstall pr. 30. juni 2007 og for 1. halvår 2007.

Halvårsrapporten er avlagt i overensstemmelse med kravene i IAS 34 *Delårsrapportering* som godkjent av EU samt norske tilleggskrav i verdipapirhandelloven.

Etter styret og daglig leders beste overbevisning er halvårsregnskapet 2008 utarbeidet i samsvar med gjeldende regnskapsstandarder, og opplysningene i regnskapet gir et rettviseende bilde av konsernets eiendeler, gjeld og finansielle stilling og resultat som helhet pr. 30. juni 2008 og 30. juni 2007. Etter styret og daglig leders beste overbevisning gir halvårsberetningen en rettviseende oversikt over viktige begivenheter i regnskapsperioden og deres innflytelse på halvårsregnskapet. Etter styret og daglig leders beste overbevisning gir også beskrivelsen av de mest sentrale risiko- og usikkerhetsfaktorer virksomheten står overfor i neste regnskapsperiode, samt beskrivelsen av nærstående vesentlige transaksjoner, en rettviseende oversikt.

The board of directors and CEO have this day reviewed and approved the half-year report and the summarised consolidated half-year financial statements for Ekornes ASA as at 30 June 2008 and for the first half year of 2008, including the comparable summarised consolidated figures as at 30 June 2007 and the first half of 2007.

The half-year report has been drawn up in accordance with the requirements of IAS 34 *Interim Reporting*, as laid down by the EU, and additional requirements pursuant to the Norwegian Securities Trading Act.

To the best knowledge of the board of directors and CEO, the financial statements for the first-half of 2008 have been drawn up in accordance with applicable accounting standards, and the information contained therein provides an accurate representation of the Group's assets, liabilities and overall financial position and results as at 30 June 2008 and 30 June 2007. To the best knowledge of the board of directors and the CEO, the half-year report provides an accurate overview of the important events which have occurred during the accounting period and their impact on the financial statements. To the best knowledge of the board of directors and the CEO, the description of the most important risks and uncertainties which the business faces in the coming financial period, as well as the description of the material transactions concluded with closely related parties, give an accurate representation of the actual situation.

N-6222 Ikorntnes, 14. august 2008/ 14 August 2008

Styret i Ekornes ASA/ The Board of Ekornes ASA

Olav Kjell Holtan
Styreleder/ Chairman

Kjersti Kleven

Torger Reve

Stian Ekornes

Gry Hege Søsnes

Arnstein Johannessen

Tone Helen Hanken

Atle Berntzen

Nora Förisdal Larssen

Nils-Fredrik Drabløs
Adm. direktør/Man. Director (CEO)

